AFW .

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 66756

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY, PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY and SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY for an order authorizing applicants to carry out the terms and conditions of a California power pool agreement dated December 14, 1961.

(Electric)

Application No. 44404

In the matter of the joint application of CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY and SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY for authorization to carry out an interim power interchange agreement dated July 24, 1962.

Application No. 44678

ORDER DENYING PETITION TO VACATE AND MODIFYING ORDER DENYING REHEARING

On December 12, 1963, Pacific Gas and Electric Company,
San Diego Gas & Electric Company and Southern California Edison
Company filed their petition for rehearing of Decision No. 66422,
dated December 3, 1963. On January 14, 1964, by Decision No. 66595,
the Commission denied rehearing. A petition to vacate Decision
No. 66595, stay the effective date of Decision No. 66422 and to
reconsider Decision No. 66422 was filed by said petitioners on
January 31, 1964.

It appearing to the Commission that through mistake and inadvertence, Decision No. 66595 contains a typographical error, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the first line of the second paragraph

on page 1 of said Decision 66595 is hereby amended by substituting the figure "9" in place of the figure "8".

The Commission having considered each and every allegation contained in said petition, and being of the opinion that no good cause for vacating Decision No. 66595 has been made to appear,

IT IS ORDERED that said petition to vacate Decision No. 66595, to stay the effective date of Decision No. 66422 and to reconsider Decision No. 66422, as amended herein, is hereby denied.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco California, this High day

of Alleans le Benned

President

trebuick B. Holaff

Commissioner Peter E. Mitchell, being necessarily absent. did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.